

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

F. W. LEE-FORT POPHAM-PENOBSCOT INDIANS.

Chapter 214.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk and Stenographer, and the Messenger to the Judiciary Committee.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid to Fred W. Fred W. Lee the sum of five hundred dollars for services as clerk and favor of. stenographer to the judiciary committee; and that there be appropriated and paid to Roy Morrison the sum of one hundred dollars for services as messenger to the same committee.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 215.

Resolve providing for a memorial tablet at Fort Popham.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars to be paid the Maine Historical Society for the purpose of placing a memorial tablet at Fort Popham.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 216.

Resolve in favor of Clerk to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs.

Resolved, That there be paid the clerk to the committee on clerk, committee appropriations and financial affairs the sum of four hundred on appropriations, in favor of. dollars.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 217.

Resolve in amendment of Resolve, entitled "Resolve Making Appropriation for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians," passed by the present Legislature.

Resolved, That resolve making appropriation for the Penobscot tribe of Indians, passed by the present legislature, be amended. amended by striking out the words "thirty-four hundred thirtyfour dollars" in the twentieth line, and inserting in place of them 'thirty-three hundred thirty-two dollars,' so that the resolve as amended shall read as follows:

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to tribe of Indians.

Resolve

Penobscot

Memorial tablet at Fort Popham, to provide for.

1511Снар. 214 Снар. 218

appropriation for. the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight, as follows:

Interest on tribe's fund, each year forty-four hundred twentynine dollars and seventy cents; agricultural purposes, each year, eight hundred fifty dollars; annuity, each year, seventeen hundred dollars; bounty on crops, each year, two hundred dollars; salary of teachers, each year, one thousand dollars; incidental expenses for the schools, each year, four hundred dollars; repairs to be made on schoolhouse, one hundred fifty dollars; repairs made on Roman Catholic church, two hundred dollars; salary, each year, of agent of tribe, four hundred dollars; salary of governor of tribe, each year, one hundred dollars; salary of lieutenant governor, each year, fifty dollars; constable for police purposes, each year, one hundred dollars; Roman Catholic priest, each year, one hundred twenty-five dollars; superintendent of farming, each year, fifty dollars; for medicine and medical attendance upon the members of said tribe, each year, one thousand dollars, seven hundred dollars of this amount to be deducted from the interest on the tribe's fund and three hundred dollars to be deducted from shore rentals; for shore rentals each year, thirty-three hundred thirty-two dollars and that fifteen per cent of said shore rentals be appropriated and allowed for the use of municipal purposes.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 218.

Resolve to provide for expenses of Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court at Sessions of Law Court.

Resolved, That there is hereby appropriated two thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and seven and two thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and eight to pay the justices of the supreme judicial court for expenses incurred in attending sessions of the law court and meetings of justices as provided by act passed at the present session entitled "An Act in relation to Sessions of the Law Court."

Approved March 28, 1907.

Justices S. J. Court, to provide for expenses of.

1512